PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 651/2017/PGC/DRTI/SDMC dated 12.12.2017

Date of Hearing :26.11.2018Appellant :Sh. R.L.MakhijaCompetent Authority :Dy. Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone
North DMCApplication under DRTI :7.11.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 7.11.2017 has sought information on total 09 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. S.K.Singh, AE (Bldg.), and Sh. Bheem Sen, AZI (Hous Tax Department) Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC are present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department informed that point- wise reply has been sent to the appellant vide departments letter dated 16.10.2018 and 22.11. 2018. He submitted a copy of the same during the hearing today.

The information provided by the department through their various letters have been perused and it is found that information provided in respect of all queries are satisfactory except query no. 02 which relates to the property tax paid by the owner for three years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 .Sh. Bheem Sen who is present on behalf of the House Tax department assured that the same shall be supplied to the appellant as per the available record.

1 Decision

Since the department has provided satisfactory information in respect of all the queries, except for query no. 02, no further action is pending on the part of the department on these queries.

In respect of query no. 02, the Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC is directed to provide the requisite information as per the available record.

The information should be furnished within 15 days of issue of this order directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission in his/her own signature/stamp.

With the above directions, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of at the Commission's end.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Kapil Rastogi, Deputy Commissioner Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC, Nigam Bhawan, DB Gupta road, Anand Parbat, New Delhi.
- 2 Sh. R.L.Makhija